
































own jurisdiction.” C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Schwartz, 716 F.2d 874, 877 (Fed. Cir.

1984). The precedent that Katzer relies upon demonstrates the principle that, on
final judgment, appellate review is available to determine if the district court erred
in ruling that it lacked jurisdiction. Otherwise, a ruling from a district court,
granting or denying a motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction, would determine
the jurisdiction of this Court, “an absurd result”. C.R. Bard, 716 at 877.°

Katzer nevertheless argues that this Court now lacks jurisdiction because the
district court’s order, dismissing the patent causes of action, amended Jacobsen’s

complaint. This argument is flawed in several respects.

8 This Court also has jurisdiction under Section 1295 based on other causes of
action. In 2006, the district court has dismissed an antitrust claim which was based
on Walker Process fraud and sham litigation involving the Katzer patents. Ex. M
(October 20, 2006 Order) at 3-5. The district court granted an anti-SLAPP motion
in which Katzer claimed his prelitigation activities were legitimate exercises of his
First Amendment rights, and awarded more than $30,000 to Katzer’s counsel. Id.
at 9-14. The district court did not consider Jacobsen’s arguments that Katzer’s
activities were sham litigation which thus fell outside of First Amendment
protection. Cf. Catch Curve, Inc. v. Venali, Inc., 519 F. Supp. 2d 1028, 1040,
(C.D. Cal. 2007) (denying anti-SLAPP motion because of possibility that
prelitigation activity was sham litigation, unprotected by the First Amendment).
Whether sham litigation or Walker Process fraud defeat First Amendment
protection requires the construction of patent laws, which invokes the Federal
Circuit’s exclusive jurisdiction under Sec. 1295. See Biotechnology Indus. Org. v.
District of Columbia, 496 F.3d 1362, 1368-69 (Fed. Cir. 2007). These orders will
merge on final judgment, permitting Jacobsen to appeal. See Invitrogen Corp. v.
Clontech Labs., Inc., 429 F.3d 1052, 1069 (Fed. Cir. 2005).
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Federal Circuit retains jurisdiction to hear that party’s appeal of the dismissal,
whether or not the dismissal was made with or without prejudice. E.g., Avocent

Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co., 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008); Breed v.

Hughes Aircraft Co., 253 F.3d 1173, 1177-1780 (9th Cir. 2001) (transferring case

to the Federal Circuit based on involuntary dismissal of patent-related claims, after

finding that Gronholz did not apply); Bonneville Associates v. United States, 43

F.3d 649 (Fed. Cir. 1994), Pasteur v. United States, 814 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1987).

But see Chamberlain Group, 381 F.3d at 1180-90.

Second, in Nilssen, Gronholz, and Chamberlain Group, the claims were

appealed after the district court entered final judgment. Chamberlain Group, at 381

F.3d at 1188; Nilssen, 203 F.3d at 783; Gronholz, 836 F.2d at 516. Here, the

appeal of an order denying an injunction is a permitted interlocutory appeal. Since
final judgment has not been entered, Jacobsen may seek reconsideration of the
district court’s order if new developments in declaratory judgment law arise. N.D.
Cal. Civ. R; 7-9(b)(2)."" The district court retains jurisdiction to vacate or reverse

its earlier order.

' Indeed, the district court relied on Katzer’s interpretation of Benitec Australia,
Ltd. v. Nucleonics, Inc., 495 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007) and Super Sack Mfg,
Corp. v. Chase Packaging Corp., 57 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 1995), which Jacobsen
had argued were inapplicable to the facts of this case. After the district court ruled,
this Court issued its ruling in Revolution Eyewear, Inc. v. Aspex Eyewear, Inc.,
F.3d_, No. 2008-1050 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 13, 2009), which discusses and
distinguishes Benitec and Super Sack.
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Robert Jacobsen V. Matthew Katzer and KAMIND Associates, inc.
{dba KAM Industries)

No. 2008-1221

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Counsel for the (petitioner) (appellant) (respondent) (appellee) (amicus) (name of party)

Rabert Jacobsen certifies the following (use “None” if applicable; use extra sheets
if necessary):

1. The full name of every party or amicus represented by me is:
Robert Gibbs Jacobsen

2, The name of the real party in interest (if the party named in the caption is not the real
party in interest) represented by me is:

None

3. All parent corporations and any publicly held companies that own 10 percent or more
of the stock of the party or amicus curiae represented by me are:

None

4. There is no such corporation as listed in paragraph 3.

5. The names of all law firms and the partners or associates that appeared for the party
or amicus now represented by me in the trial court or agency or are expected to appear in this
court are:

Law Office of Victoria K. Hall

For the record, I was an intern, serving with Judge Richard Linn from June-August 2002.

Dhiosel 23 2005 U rra A frle

Date Signature of counsel
UET0X/4 K . AL

Printed name of counsel
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Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Robert Jacobsen
1927 Martin Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707-2407

Dear Mr. Jacobsen:

In response to your letter of March 29, 2005 we appreciate your acknowledgement of the
need to respect the intellectual property of KAM.

The JMRI software that you distribute on your website continues to infringe U.S. Patent
No. 6,530,329 B2. In particular, claim 1 claims transmitting a first command from a first
program to an interface; transmitting a second command from a second program to the interface,
and sending third and fourth commands from the interface representative of the first and second
commands, respectively to a digital command station.

In essence, claim 1 provides patent protection for when at least two programs provide
commands to the interface which are in tumn provided to a digital command station. This
technology is proprictary to KAM.,

Our analysis of your existing implementation of the JMRI soRware indicates that it
includes several distinct programs (e.g., interface instances) which communicate over a TCP/IP
connection with an installed JMRI server. The JMRI server in tum communicates with a
command station for a model railroad. In addition, our analysis indicates that the JMRI server is
capable of receiving commands from all of the Java application instances.

In order to avoid further infringement, you will need to modify the JMRI software so that
it is a single program. You will need to include controls to ensure that only one single program
is running and capable of providing commands to the model railroad. If you want to execute
another program you will need to terminate the current program prior to starting the other

program.
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FOIA Officer LT
Office of Science "SRy P
US. Department of Energy s,
1000 Independence Avenue, SW N "?*"r.;;_w, ,
Washington, DC 20585 "“-"5'?‘.'.{3_;(
Re: Freedom of Information Act Request for al@ocuments
Related to Patent Infringement, Status, Funding, Distribution
of Contributions and Management Practices Associated with the
JMRI Project by Berkley Labs.]
Our File No.: 7431.0081
Dear FOIA Officer:

This request for documents is made pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.
§§ 552 et seq. This request is made on behalf of KAMIND Associates, Inc. (“KAM”) and relates

to information

gathered by the Physics Division Berkley Livermore Labs (LAB) regarding their

duties for JMRI project. KAMIND Associates, Inc. is a small software vendor that has patents
being infringed by the JMRI project sponsored by the LAB.

Please consider documents to include all writings, memoranda, letters, notes, working
papers, minutes of meetings, photocopies, data, graphs, charts, photographs, inspection reports,
compliance reports, records, e-mails (sent, received or drafts), digitized voice communications
and any other format of information regarding the JMRI program project (hereafter referred to as
COMMUNCIATIONS).
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has alluded to this multiple times in emails and internet postings. Attached hereto as Exhibit D
is a true and correct copy of one example, in which he states “So in essence JMRI, while

containing some good ideas from an educational perspective, is not a commercial product ...”.

Russell and Katzer’s Letter Writing Campaign and FOIA Request
26. In March of 2005, I received a letter from Russell of Chernoff, Vilhauer,

McClung & Stenzel LLP. In this letter, Russell expressed his belief that the JMRI software
infringed Claim 1 of US Patent 6,530,329 (the ‘329 Patent).

27. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of this letter.

28. [ sent a letter in reply on March 29, 2005 that said that I was “unable to locate
any functionality that infringes on valid claims in U.S, Patent 6,530,329 B2” and requested

additional information. Included in the letter was information on how to obtain access to the

JMRI code.
29. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of this letter.
30. Later, I received a second letter from Mr. Russell dated August 24, 2005, again

claiming that the JMRI software infringed the ‘329 Patent. Included with the letter was a
solicitation to pay $203,000 for 7,000 patent licenses.

3L Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of this letter.

32. And again, I received yet a third letter from Russell dated October 20, 2005,
which contained another solicitation to buy 7,000 licenses, described as an "updated Account
Statement”, and requested that I let Russell know how I "would like to arrange a payment
schedule for (my) outstanding account balance".

33. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of this letter and its
enclosures.

34. In early November, 2005, I was contacted at work by a lawyer for LBNL, Mr.
Patrick Burke (Mr. Burke). Mr. Burke informed me he was handling a Freedom of Information

Act (FOIA) request from Russell regarding JMRI. He asked a number of questions regarding
6
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my work on and contributions to JMRI, whether LBNL resources had been used during that
work, what my position at LBNL was, what LBNL projects I was working on, and similar
topics.

35. Specifically, Mr. Burke informed me that LBNL had received a FOIA request
from Russell wherein it was alleged that I had used LBNL resources in the form of an email
account during the course of engaging in patent infringement. The requests asked LBNL and
the Department of Energy (DOE) to produce all documents related to the JMRI project. This
FOIA request is Katzer Declaration Ex. | and Russell Declaration Ex. 4.

36. The FOIA request surprised me because for I could not understand how the mere
use of an email account would lead someone such as Russell or Katzer to believe that the
internet service provider (ISP), or domain name holder associated with the email account had
some relationship to an allegation of patent infringement.

37. Further, the FOIA request referred to “the KAM legal action in federal court”.
Although that is now known to have never existed, at the time it led me to believe that a lawsuit
was already in progress.

38. The FOIA request refers to the “Physics Division Berkley (sic) Livermore
Labs”. There are two Lawrence Laboratories: Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, for
which I work, and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory. Because the names are similar
and because the Livermore name is better known, it is common for people to confuse or merge
the two names. My listing in the LBNL directory shows that I am associated with the Physics
Division. It also shows that I am a staff member employed by LBNL. Attached hereto as
Exhibit I is a true and correct copy of this directory listing. I know of no directory listing that
would identify me as a member of the Physics Division at LBNL without showing that I am a
member of the staff.

39. Due to this FOIA request, I had to appear before the Director of the Physics
Division of LBNL to explain the situation. This was an embarrassing experience. He asked

detailed questions about my activity. He said he was concerned about the impact of allegations
7
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of patent infringement on both my reputation and the reputation of LBNL.

40. Later, I received a fourth letter from Russell dated January 3, 2006, which
contained a copy of a letter dated November 23, 2005 which I had never received. This
contained another solicitation to buy 7,000 licenses, described as an “updated Account
Statement"”, and requested that I let Russell know how I "would like to arrange a payment
schedule for (my) outstanding account balance".

4]. Attached hereto as Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of this letter and its
enclosures,

42, I replied to Russell by letter on January 31, 2006, indicating that multiple
examples of prior art are available to invalidate the patent. 1 pointed out that JMRI is itself
prior art, as it was available at the time that the patent was filed. I reminded him that he was
aware of some of this prior art during prosecution of the patent, but chose not to inform the
Patent Examiner.

43, Attached hereto as Exhibit K is a true and correct copy of this letter.

44, I later received a fifth letter from Mr. Russell dated February 7, 2006,
maintaining his insistence that JMRI infringes the ‘329 patent and incorrectly stating that the
patent had been filed before the JMRI code was available.

45, Attached hereto as Exhibit L is a true and correct copy of this letter.

Professional, Economic Harm and Embarassment as a Result of the FOIA Request

46. I spent considerable time in the course of dealing with this sequence of letters
and the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. This required me to turn down two
consulting contracts.

47. In addition to forcing me to turn down a number of lucrative consulting
contracts, the FOIA request by Mr. Russell and Katzer caused me embarrassment, and I felt was
done to try to force me into making a monetary payment to them. My embarrassment arose, in

part, due to the fact that in the course of performing my duties at LBNL, there are certain
8
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research, and findings of others.

52. Attached hereto as Exhibit N is a true and correct copy of section |5 of the
University of California Academic Policy Manual, titled "GENERAL UNIVERSITY POLICY
APM REGARDING ACADEMIC APPOINTEES The Faculty Code of Conduct".

53. It is common knowledge among university faculty members that there exists
numerous instances of faculty members being disciplined, and in many cases dismissed, for
failure to acknowledge the use of others’ intellectual property. As an example, a Dean at the
University of Missouri recently lost his position due to using the work of another without
attribution in one speech.

54. Attached hereto as Exhibit O is a true and correct copy of a news account of this
incident in the Chronicle of Higher Education, a publication widely read by faculty.

55. At the NMRA convention in Cincinnati in July 2005, Katzer gave a talk about
his products. I arrived part-way through the presentation. During the discussions at the end, I
heard Katzer comment on his determination to “enforce” his “intellectual property rights”. This
aggressive attitude concerned me greatly.

56. As a faculty member, I am on salary during the school year, but paid via research
contracts during the summer based on specific days worked. As such, [ had to forgo being paid
for certain days during Summer 2005 due to time spent addressing Mr. Russell and Katzer’s
patent assertions.

57. In addition I felt that because I was one of the main participants in the JMRI
project, Russell and Katzer were targeting me to force me and JMRI out of the market place.
By virtue of my involvement with JMRI, I am a presence in the model railroad software market

as is Katzer, and with me and JMRI out of the picture Katzer would be in a better position to

control the market.

Overview of the JMRI Development Process

58. As part of normal operations, when any JMRI developer decides that new or
10
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* Use of e-mail to give the impression that the user is representing, giving opinions, or otherwise
making statements on behalf of the Laboratory unless appropriately authorized (explicitly or
implicitly) to do so;

¢ Use of resources to create, download, view, store, copy, or transmit sexually explicit materials or
images;

¢ Use of resources in connection with conduct or activities prohibited by Laboratory policy (e.g.,
fabrication, falsification, or plagiarism in proposing, conducting, or reporting research;
unauthorized disclosure of Laboratory proprietary information) or use in violation of applicable
copyright or patent laws;

» Unauthorized or unlawful monitoring or recording of telephone conversations;

 Unauthorized use of resources on behalf of outside organizations or any use that conflicts with or
is inconsistent with Laboratory information resources policies or procedures;

» Use of resources to store, manipulate, or remotely access any national security information,
including, but not limited to, classified information, unclassified controlled nuclear information
(UCNI), and naval nuclear propulsion information (NNPI); or

e Any use that violates applicable federal or state laws or regulations.

5. Sanctions for Misuse of Information Resources

Any use of Laboratory information resources in violation of this
e, Ll T . N“ﬁx i

A = < s e

sRestriction of access to such resources

|k HE

“iDisciplinary action, up to and including dismissal
e Loss of site-access privileges for contract labor workers, students, visitors, and guests

« Referral to federal or state law enforcement authorities for appropriate action, including criminal
prosecution, if such use violates the law

D. COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, RESOURCES, AND SERVICES

All requests for communications and networking resources or services must be processed through the
Networking and Telecommunications Department. Unauthorized personnel may not install, remove, or
modify equipment belonging to or managed by this department. Unauthorized equipment may not be
installed or attached to network or telecommunications systems.

http:/ /www.lbl.gov/Workplace/RPM/R9.01.htm| Page 5 of 7
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History of DigiToys and Its WinLok Software
3. I started DigiToys under the name TannerSoft in 1989 in Switzerland.  After

moving to the United States in 1997, I founded DigiToys Systems AG in Switzerland and DigiToys
Systems in the US. DigiToys Systems and DigiToys Systems AG (collectively DigiToys) have
been in business for 9 years, and are currently in business.

4, DigiToys’ main software product is called WinLok, the first version of which (i.e.,
WinLok 1.0) was released in 1992.

5. In 1993 DigiToys’ released a software version 1.5 which came with a printed user’s
manual describing the various functionality associated with the WinLok 1.5 software.

6. WinLok 1.5 came with a feature called “MultiDrive”, which was described in the
user’s manual. MultiDrive can selectively send commands from a plurality of graphical user
interfaces within the software, via different communications links, to operate a plurality of digital
command stations simultaneously.

7. WinLok 1.5 was reviewed and described in a publicly available printed publication
called Model Railroading magazine in March 1995. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and
correct copy of the magazine article.

8. The next version of WinLok was called WinLok 2.0, and was released in 1995.
Version 2.0 also had the MultiDrive capability. This capability was described in the user’s manual.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the relevant pages from
the user’s manual for WinLok 2.0.

10. WinLok 2.0 was reviewed in Model Railroading magazine in December 1995.

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the article from the
December 1995 edition of Model Railroading magazine.

12. From 1994 to 1997, WinLok was distributed in the United States by Tell’s Apple,
Inc. in Florida. It was advertised in model railroading magazines and was readily available.

13. In July 1997, I gave a presentation on Railroad Open System Architecture (ROSA)

at the National Model Railroad Association (NMRA) National Convention. Mr. Katzer, a member
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21. On Oct. 3, 2002 I sent a responsive letter to Mr. Russell with supporting
attachments including relevant parts describing MultiDrive from the user’s manual for WinLok 2.0.

22. A true and correct copy of the Oct. 3, 2002 letter to Mr. Russell, and its appendices,
is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

23. In this letter, I told Mr. Russell that I believed Mr. Katzer and KAM Industries had
obtained copies of my products in the mid-1990s, well before Mr. Katzer filed his first patent
application.

24. Furthermore, I told Mr. Russell that the reference in the Background sections of the
Katzer patents to a program by DigiToys could only be the WinLok 1.5 and 2.0 applications.

25, Moreover, I told Mr. Russell that the allegedly infringing capabilities in WinLok 2.1
were present in WinLok 1.5 and 2.0.

26. I told Mr. Russell that my product could not infringe Matt Katzer's patent because
WinLok 1.5 and 2.0 had been sold and distributed more than 1 year before Matt Katzer's first
patent application, and thus my product would bar his patent if my product did in fact infringe.

27. I produced to Mr. Russell sales receipts from 1996 for these WinLok products.

28. Further, I also told him that my products had been reviewed in Model Railroading
and another magazine. I produced those articles to Mr. Russell.

29. Additionally, I identified other prior art for Mr. Russell, specifically Railroad &
Co.’s TrainController software, which has the capability to connect to a plurality of digital
command stations. This software was sold and distributed more than 1 year before Matt Katzer’s
first patent application.

30. I also identified to Mr. Russell Soft-Lok, a program by W. Schapals of Germany,
which demonstrated multiple digital command station capability in the early 1990s, and the MES
software by Heinrich Maile of Spain, which is capable of driving a plurality of digital command
stations. The MES software, sold in 1985, was reviewed in the German railroad magazine MIBA.
I produced documentation relating to MES for Mr. Russell.

31. Moreover, I told Mr. Russell that it was almost certain that the claims were pre-
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dated by prior art from several software vendors, and that the use of queues, synchronous and
asynchronous communication mechanisms, as well as message processing functions, which were
claimed by Mr. Katzer, were standard programming techniques for the Windows operating system
by at least 1995.

32, Any other statements in the Oct. 3, 2002 letter to Mr. Russell which I have not
testified to in the preceding paragraphs, I testify to now as true at the time I wrote the letter and
true today, and I incorporate those statements by reference.

33. In addition to sending this letter to Mr. Russell, I also sent this letter to the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office to include with the file wrappers of the three Katzer patents.

34. A true and correct copy of the cover sheet, stamped received by the U.S.P.T.O. on

Oct. 7, 2002, for the letter sent to file wrapper of the 6,267,061 patent at the U.S. PTO is attached
hereto as Exhibit G.

Other Katzer Patents

35. Since 2002, I have reviewed other Katzer patents including United States Patent No.
6,530,329 (the ‘329 Patent). Common to the previous cited Katzer Patents and the ‘329 Patent is
the reference to technology produced by DigiToys. Specifically, the both the ‘329 Patent and the
Katzer patents describe in their background sections how “DigiToys Systems of Lawrenceville, Ga.
has developed a software program for controlling a model railroad set from a remote location.” As
with the Katzer patents, the language of the ‘329 Patent can only be referring to the various

versions of WinLok including 1.5, and 2.0.

36. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of the ‘329 Patent.

Knowledge of IMRI
37. As a manufacturer, I am familiar with other model train control systems software

manufacturers in the U.S. and abroad.

38. I am familiar with the JMRI software.

-5-

No. C-06-1905-JSW DECLARATION OF HANS TANNER IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
MATTHEW KATZER AND KAMIND ASSOCIATES, INC.’S SPECIAL
MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S LIBEL CLAIM
















-3.

earliest extant priority dale to just June 24™ 1998 anywhere eise in the world except the Philippines
Documented prior art clearly prevails here and makes the claims unenforceable over this prior art.

Several other non-US sofiware companies, for example Railroad & Co's "TrainControlier”, have also
introduced the capabillity to connecl a plurality of digital command stations, that also were developed
al least a year prior to June 24™ 1598 and shipped commercially in Europe before this date. Some of
thess were spurred in part by the demonstrated capabllity of WinLok 1.5, and derivatives, and com-
pelilive pressures ensured these capablilittes were emulated in a the marketplace very much earler
than June 24™ 1998,

The Soft-Lok program by W. Schapals of Germany also demonstrated multiple digital command sta-
tion capabilily in the early 1890's. tn 1985 the MES soflware by Heinrich Maile of Spain, that alsc is
capable of driving a plurality of digital command statiens, was sold, and was also raviewed by the
German railroad magazine MIBA. Annex 1V includes a recent stalement from Mr. Maile and a copy of
promotional material.

This body of software products with these ¢apabilities is additional prior art that also clearly super-
cedes the Kalzer art, and is simply quoted here to establish the fact thal there clearly exists, in add-
tion to WinLok, a well known and large bady of public usage and knowledge for using computer soft-
ware to control a plurallly of digltal command stations and that this is clearly prior art over Katzer.

The Katzer specification for US Patent 6,065,406 clearly admits knowledge of a "software program”
from DigiToys Systems of Lawrenceville, Georgia, [column 1flines 42-50] which can oniy be
"WinLok", since this is the only software that was sold by DigiToys at thal time. In view of the well-
defined and widely known featuraes of the WinLok software, thls raises concerns of defeclive disclo-
sure ynder duties mendated by 37 C.F.R. 1.56. The failure of Katzer to fully disclose the widely
known and extant body of prior art software methods and processes that permit a plurality of user
interfacos to communicate by mulliple methods to a pluralily of digital command stations makes it

Case 306-vRNciBasvaticofondiim (o pointaratcanth@istiretly claim the subject maitter which he considers his inven-
tion.

Thase facts, | believe, clearly establish non-infringement under 35 U.S.C. 273 (b) (1). and naturally
follows directly from 35 U.S.C. 102 (A) (a) and (b) statutory concerns of the Katzer applicstion(s). If
you have any basis to coniradict these facts, please contect me forthwith with the information.

Upon review of the “current Investigations™ of other possible infringements as stated in your letter,
namely “claim 35 of US patent No. 6,267,061", “claim 39 of US patent No. 6,065,406" and “independ-
eni claims 10, 35, 57, 82, 104, 129, 151, 176, 198 and 223 of US patent No. 8,270,040", please note
that it Is almost certaln thal the Katzer art also Is predaled by demonstrated prior arl from several
software vendors in at least 1995, and earlier. The use of queués. synchronous and asynchronous
communication mechanisms as well as message processing functions are standard programming
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STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS
KAM is a software company based in Portland, Oregon that develops software for model
railroad enthusiasts. Katzer is KAM’s chief executive officer and chairman of the board of

directors. Katzer Decl. §2. KAM’s attorney, Kevin Russell (“Russell”) is also a defendant i

this case. Katzer Decl. §3. The Java Model Railroad Interface (“JMRI”) project is-afi online,

pfieiasts. Complaint §

. Katzer Decl. § 3.

open source community that also develops software for moge
2. KAM believes that certain JMRI software infringes(on KAM’s pate
KAM had reason to believe that the United States Departmeitof Energy (“DOE”) was
sponsoring the JMRI project, including KAM’s knowledge of previous government sponsorship
of model railroad software projects and KAM’s discovery of the DOE affiliation of an email
address used to promote JMRI. Katzer Decl. § 4. On October 7, 2005 Russell sent a request to
the DOE under the Freedom of Information Act on behalf of KAM to obtain any publicly
available information subject to disclosure under the FOIA about activities that appeared that
might be potentially adverse to KAM and its interests. Katzer Decl. § 3.
ARGUMENT
Section 425.16 of the California Code of Civil Procedure is referred to as the “anti-SLAPP

statute.” SLAPP suits are “strategic lawsuits against public participation.” The statute provides

that;

A cause of action against a person arising from any act of that person in
furtherance of the person’s right of petition or free speech under the United States
or California Constitution in connection with a public issue shall be subject to a
special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the plaintiff has
established that there is a probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim.

Cal. Code Civ. Pro § 425.16(b)(1).
The anti-SLAPP statute contains an express directive that it is to be “construed broadly.”
Cal. Code Civ. Pro § 425.16(a). California courts, including the California Supreme Court, have

taken this directive very seriously. Briggs v. v. Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity, 19 Cal.

Case Number C 06 1905 JSW
Defendants’ Motion to Strike Libel Claim under Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16
5
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2. A brief description of the case and defenses
Plaintiff Jacobsen is a high energy physicist who conducts research at the Lawrence

Berkeley National Laboratory of the University of California, and Stanford University and at
CERN in Switzerland, and teaches physics at the University. As a hobby, Jacobsen develops, with
others, open source software code called JMRI (Java Model Railroad Interface) that Jacobsen
alleges is distributed free of charge. KAM is an Oregon corporation and Katzer is its principal.
(l;e-f;ndants allege that KAM has patents for software products, at least one of which is siw
is infringed by the JMRI project software/T)efendants assert that KAM’s software products are

infringed by software products provided for free by JMRI. Jacobsen alleges that Katzer and his
attorney, Kevin Russell, intentionally withheld prior art that they knew was material to
patentability from the Patent Office in obtaining the patents. For these reasons and others,
Jacobsen alleges that Defendants’ patents are thereby invalid and/or unenforceable. Jacobsen
alleges that he does not infringe the claim Defendants accused him of infringing.

Jacobsen’s complaint seeks declaratory relief regarding noninfringement, invalidity, and
unenforceability of the patent-in-suit, U.S. Pat. No. 6,530,329. The complaint alleges the patent-
in-suit is invalid because prior art anticipates or makes it obvious, and/or it failed to meet the
requirements of 35 U.S.C. § 112. The complaint also alleges the patent-in-suit, and related patents,
were obtained through fraud on the patent office or inequitable conduct. The complaint also
contained claims alleging unfair competition, and cyber-squatting. An amended complaint added
federal trademark dilution, copyright infringement and unjust enrichment claims after Plaintiff
allegedly learned of Defendants’ alleged activities during the anti-SLAPP proceedings. The
Second Amended Complaint contains the claims stated in the previous section. Defendants allege
KAM’s patents are valid. No related proceedings are pending.

3. Brief Description of the legal issues genuinely in dispute

All legal issues are in dispute.

4. Procedural History
Plaintiff filed his complaint Mar. 13, 2006. Defendants and then-defendant Kevin Russell filed

motions to dismiss and anti-SLAPP motions in May 2006. The Court granted Defendants’ and Mr.

-
No. C-06-1905-JSW JOINT CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND PROPOSED
ORDER
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responsible officer Matthew Katzer. I have no personal financial interest in KAM, in any
of its patents, or in any matter or transaction described in the complaint over and above
fees paid to the law firm which employs me for work 1 perform as KAM's attorney.

3. With regard to allegations contained in Paragraphs 43 through 49 of the
complaint, on September 17, 2002 on behalf of KAM, prior to sending the letter to Dr.
Tanner and Friewald Software, | filed complaints in the District of Oregon alleging patemT
infringement against Dr, Tanner and Friewald Software but did not ever serve the
complaints nor inform Dr. Tanner or Friewald of the complaints alleging patent
infringement.

4, Attached as Exhibit ! is a true copy of the 2-page letter I wrote Jacobsen on
March 8, 2005, cautioning Jacobsen that the JMRI product may infringe KAM’S ‘329 B2
patent, stating the reasons it may infringe, suggesting how the JMRI product may be
modified to be potentially non-infringing, and offering to license the patent to Jacobsen.

The letter states in abbreviated fom@ analysis o@etween the

‘329 patent and the IMRI product which were the basis of my belief that the JIMRI

product infringed our patent. The letter was sent ipd@ good faith to attempt to 1'6.109

differences without litigation. The attachment to that letter is extremely bulky and

appears as Attachment A to the complaint. It is omitted to avoid unduly burdening the
record.
5. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a one-page message from Jacobsen, dated March 29,

2005, indicating he did not intend to comply with KAM’s requests.

........
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Model Railroad Interface (“JMRI™) Project is an on-line, open source community that also
develops model train software. Plaintiff, Robert Jacobsen, works for the Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory and is a professor of physics at the university, as well as a model train
hobbyist and a contributing member of the JMRI Project. Jacobsen allegedly used a
government electronic mail address linked to the Department of Energy when corresponding
with the members of the JMRI Project.

Jacobsen contends that Defendants fraudulently secured patents for their software and,
despite knowing the patents were invalid and unenforceable, sought to enforce the patents and
collect patent royalties, threatened litigation, cybersquatted on a JMRI Project trademark, and
made false charges in a Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”) request to the Department of
Energy who, they apparently believed, might have been involved in sponsoring the JMRI
Project.

On March 13, 2006, Jacobsen filed this declaratory relief action alleging that defendants
KAM and Katzer, in conjunction with the company’s attorney, Russell, fraudulently obtained
patents for model train control system technology. In addition, Jacobsen makes claims for
violations of antitrust laws, California Business and Professions Code § 17200, the Lanham Act
and for libel.

ANALYSIS
A. Matthew Katzer and Kamind Associates, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss and to Bifurcate.

1. Legal Standard on Motion to Dismiss.

A motion to dismiss is proper under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) where the
pleadings fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. A motion to dismiss should not
be granted unless it appears beyond a doubt that a plaintiff can show no set of facts supporting
his or her claim. Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957). Thus, dismissal is proper “only
if it is clear that no relief could be granted under any set of facts that could be proved consistent
with the allegations.” Hishon v. King & Spaulding, 467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984). The complaint is

construed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party and all material allegations in the

complaint are taken to be true. Sanders v. Kennedy, 794 F.2d 478, 481 (9th Cir. 1986). The

($8]
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court, however, is not required to accept legal conclusions cast in the form of factual
allegations, if those conclusions cannot reasonably be drawn from the facts alleged. Cleggy v.
Cult Awareness Network, 18 F.3d 752, 754-55 (9th Cir. 1994) (citing Papasan v. Allain, 478
U.S. 265, 286 (1986)).

2, Count Four — Antitrust Violation Under Sherman Act Section Two.

In his original complaint, Jacobsen alleges that both KAM and Katzer have violated
Section 2 of the Sherman Act. The class of persons who may maintain a private damage action
under the antitrust laws is broadly defined in Section 4 of the Clayton Act, which provides in
pertinent part: “Any person who shall be injured in his business or property by reason of
anything forbidden in the antitrust laws may sue therefor in any district court of the United
States in the district in which the defendant resides or is found or has an agent, without respect
to the amount in controversy, and shall recover threefold damages by him sustained.” 15
U.S.C. § 15. Section 16 of the Clayton Act provides in pertinent part that: “Any person ... shall
be entitled to sue for and have injunctive relief ... against threatened loss or damage by a
violation of the antitrust laws.” 15 U.S.C. § 26. “A literal reading of the statute is broad
enough to encompass every harm that can be attributed directly or indirectly to the
consequences of an antitrust violation.” Associated General Contractors of California v.
California State Council of Carpenters (“AGC"), 459 U.S. 519, 529 (1983). However broadly
described, it “is reasonable to assume that Congress did not intend to allow every person
tangentially affected by an antitrust violation to maintain an action to recover threefold damages
for the injury to his business or property.” Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc. v. McCready, 457 U.S.
465, 477 (1982).

The plaintiff must have antitrust standing and to determine whether that requirement is
met, the Court must “evaluate the plaintiff’s harm, the alleged wrongdoing by the defendants,
and the relationship between them.” ACG, 459 U.S. at 535. The Ninth Circuit has summarized
the factors relevant to a finding of antitrust standing as follows: “(1) the nature of the plaintiff’s
alleged injury; that is, whether it was the type the antitrust laws were intended to forestall; (2)

the directness of the injury; (3) the speculative measure of the harm; (4) the risk of duplicative
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recovery; and (5) the complexity of apportioning damages.” Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft
Foods, Inc., 232 F.3d 979, 987 (9th Cir. 2000) (quoting American Ad Mgmt. v. General Tel.
Co., 190 F.3d 1051, 1054-55 (9th Cir. 1999)). To conclude that there is antitrust standing, the
Court need not find in favor of the plaintiff on each factor. American Ad Mgmt., 190 F.3d at
1055 (citing Amarel v. Connell, 102 F.3d 1494, 1507 (9th Cir. 1997)). Instead, the Court must
balance the factors, giving great weight to the nature of the plaintiff’s alleged injury. Id.

The first factor — the nature of plaintiff’s alleged injury — requires a showing of
“antitrust injury, i.e., injury of the type the antitrust laws were intended to prevent and that
flows from that which makes defendants’ acts unlawful.” Knevelbaard, 232 F.3d at 987
(quoting Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328, 334 (1990)). Parsing the
Supreme Court’s definition of injury, the Court must find four factors: (1) unlawful conduct, (2)
causing an injury to the plaintiff, (3) that flows from that which makes the conduct unlawful,
and (4) that is of the type the antitrust laws were intended to prevent. See id. Antitrust injury is
harm that “reflect{s] the anticompetitive effect either of the violation or of anticompetitive
effects made possible by the violation.” Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S.
477, 489 (1977). Lastly, to qualify as antitrust injury, any harm allegedly suffered must have
occurred in the market where competition is allegedly being restrained. Association of Wash.
Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris, Inc., 241 F.3d 696, 704 (9th Cir. 2001) (quoting American
Ad Mgmt., 190 F.3d at 1057).

Jacobsen lacks standing to make out a claim for antitrust injury. Jacobsen, a model train
hobbyist, alleges that he was injured by failing to receive academic consulting income as a
result of his having to take time off from work to address the concerns raised by the disputed
patents. Jacobsen has failed to allege injury in the relevant market. Lost income in an unrelated
field is simply not the type of injury the antitrust laws were designed to protect. Jacobsen’s lost
income in the academic field or as a research scientist as a result of his efforts in this matter
does not constitute antitrust injury in the relevant model train market. See Ass’n of Wash. Pub.
Hosp. Dists., 241 F.3d at 704-05 (“The requirement that the alleged injury be related to anti-

competitive behavior requires, as a corollary, that the injured party be a participant in the same
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market as the alleged malefactors .. [and] that the plaintiff ... suffered its injury in the market
where competition is being restrained. Parties whose injuries, though flowing through that
which makes the defendant’s conduct unlawful, are experienced in another market do not suffer
antitrust injury.”).

Plaintiff must demonstrate injury in fact and the claimed injury must be sufficiently
direct. There “must be ‘not a mere causal link, but a direct effect.’”” Knevelbaard, 232 F.3d at
989 (quoting City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co., 147 F.3d 256, 268 (3d Cir. 1998)). To
assess the directness of the alleged injury, the Court must “look to the chain of causation
between [the alleged] injury and the alleged restraint in the market.” American Ad Mgmt., 190
F.3d at 1058. Speculative damages are found where the injury is indirect or “may have been
produced by independent factors.” AGC, 459 U.S. at 542. It is “appropriate for § 4 purposes
‘to consider whether a claim rests at bottom on some abstract conception or speculative measure
of harm.” Id. at 543 (quoting McCready, 457 U.S. at 475, n.11). “The indirectness of the
alleged injury also implicates the strong interest, identified in our prior cases, in keeping the
scope of complex antitrust trials within judicially manageable limits. These cases have stressed
the importance of avoiding either the risk of duplicate recoveries on the one hand, or the danger
of complex apportionment of damages on the other.” AGC, 459 U.S. at 543-44.

There is no direct connection between the alleged injury which is particularized to
Jacobsen in his professional capacity as an academic and the alleged misconduct in the business
of model train software marketing. Jacobsen, a model train enthusiast and hobbyist who
intended, in conjunction with the efforts of other enthusiasts, to make available for free an
alleged competing software program, cannot make out a claim for violation of the antitrust
laws. His alleged injury is not injury of the type the antitrust laws were intended to prevent: it
is not in the relevant market and it does not flow from that which makes defendants’ acts
allegedly unlawful. Therefore, Jacobsen lacks standing to make out a claim under the Sherman

Act and his fourth cause of action is dismissed without leave to amend.'

t Jacobsen similarly lacks standing to make a claim for injunctive relief under
Sherman Act Section 16 because he has failed to allege that he may be threatened with a loss
the antitrust laws were designed to prevent. See Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc., 479

5
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3. Count Seven - Libel.

Under California law, libel is “a false and unprivileged publication by writing, printing,
picture, effigy, or other fixed representation to the eye, which exposes any person to hatred,
contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or which causes him to be shunned or avoided, or which has a
tendency to injure him in his occupation.” Cal. Civ. Code § 45. “Publication means
communication to some third person who understands the defamatory meaning of the statement
and its application to the person to whom reference is made.” Raghavan v. Boeing Co., 133
Cal. App. 4th 1120, 1132 (2005).

Jacobsen contends that KAM’s Freedom of Information Act request to the United States
Department of Energy constitutes a libelous publication which falsely accused him of patent
infringement and subjected him to embarrassment and injury to his academic reputation.
Construed in the light most favorable to Jacobsen, the FOIA request states that the JMRI Project
infringes the patents owned by Kamind Associates and designates Jacobsen as the subject of
Kamind'’s search for documents. By its very terms, the request does not make any statements of
fact about Jacobsen, but to the extent that an inference is drawn that he was responsible for
JMRI’s possible infringement, a mere claim of patent infringement is not defamatory. See CMI,
Inc. v. Intoximeters, Inc., 918 F. Supp. 1068, 1084 (W.D. Ky. 1995) (“Depending on how a
statement is made, a charge of patent infringement would not hold a company to hatred, ridicule
or disgrace. Among business people, patents are known to be complicated and in infringement
issues even more so. The statement by one party that another is infringing does not carry an
intrinsic moral or business turpitude. For instance, it is not the same as calling one a liar,
bankrupt or untrustworthy.”); see also Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. J. Lamb, Inc., 100 Cal. App.
4th 1017, 1025 (2002) (claim for patent infringement considered disparaging but not
defamatory for purposes of insurance coverage).

Therefore, Jacobsen fails to make out a claim for libel because the FOIA request does

not make a statement of fact about Jacobsen, and to the extent an inference of accused

U.S. 104, 109 (1986) (threatened antitrust injury is a prerequisite to equitable relief).
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2 furtherance of the person’s right of petition or free speech under the United
3 States or California Constitution in connection with a public issue shall be
subject to a special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the
4 plaintiff has established that there is a probability that the plaintiff will
prevail on the claim.
> As used in this section, ‘act in furtherance of a person’s right of petition or
6 free speech under the United States or California Constitution in connection
with a public issue’ includes: (1) any written or oral statement or writing
7 made before a ... judicial proceeding, or any other official proceeding
authorized by law....
8 Cal. Code Civil Proc. §§ 425.16(b)(1); 425.16(e).
9
10 A special motion to strike a SLAPP suit involves a two-step analysis. First, the court
11| mustdecide whether the defendant has made a threshold showing that the challenged cause of
[2|| action isone ‘arising from’ protected activity. See, e.g., City of Cotati v. Cashman, 29 Cal. 4th
13| 69,76 (2002). The defendant may meet this threshold burden by showing that the act which
14| forms the basis for the plaintiff’s cause of action was a written or oral statement made before a
15l judicial proceeding. Church of Scientology of California v. Wollersheim, 42 Cal. App. 4th 628,
16 L} 646 (1996). If the defendant establishes a prima facie case, the burden then shifts to the
(7|l plaintiff to establish a probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim. Id.; see also
18|l Cotati, 29 Cal. 4that 76. In making its determination, the trial court is required to consider the
19| pleadings and supporting and opposing affidavits stating the facts upon which liability or
20 || defense is based. Cal. Code Civil Proc. § 425.16(b).
21 1. Defendants Have Met the Threshold Burden of Challenged Cause of
J Action Arising From Protected Activity.
- r The right of access to the courts is an aspect of the First Amendment right to petition the
23 government for redress of grievances. Wollersheim, 42 Cal. App. 4th at 647. The constitutional
A% right to petition includes the basic act of filing litigation or otherwise seeking administrative
25{ ction. Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity, 19 Cal. 4th 1106, 1115 (1999). By
“ logical extension, the right to petition also necessarily includes participation in the litigation as
27 well. See id. Therefore, a cause of action arising from defendant’s litigation activity may
284 properly be the subject of a section 425.16 motion to strike. Wollersheim, 42 Cal. App. 4th at
10
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Section 425.16 provides, in relevant part, that

A cause of action against a person arising from any act of that person in
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648. In addition, in interpreting the scope of a section 425.16 motion to strike, courts have
“adopted a fairly expansive view of what constitutes litigation-related activities.” Kashian v.
Harriman, 98 Cal. App. 4th 892, 908 (2002). The scope of protected litigation activities
broadly includes communication, including statements to the court and other, non-speech
conduct. See, e.g., Susan S. v. Israels, 55 Cal. App. 4th 1290, 1300-01 (1997). In addition,
“communications preparatory to or in anticipation of the bringing of an action or other official
proceeding ... are ... entitled to the benefits of section 425.16.” Briggs, 19 Cal. 4th 1106, 1115
(citing Dove Audio, Inc. v. Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman, 47 Cal. App. 4th 777, 784 (1996)).
The FOIA request was sent in an effort to gather information about a possible
infringement lawsuit. (See Declaration of Matthew Katzer in support of special motion to
strike, § 7.) It is clear that KAM was, at the time of the filing of the request, contemplating
filing an infringement action. The stated premise of the request is the belief that the JMRI
Project, possibly sponsored by the Physics Division of the Berkeley Livermore Labs, infringed
the patents owned by KAM. (See id., Ex. 1.) The request even mistakenly states that a lawsuit
was already filed by KAM in federal court. (/d.)’ In addition, Jacobsen’s complaint for
declaratory relief specifically states that “Defendants’ conduct has put Jacobsen in reasonable
and serious apprehension of imminent suit for infringement of the *329 patent.” (Complt. at §

6.)* Therefore, because the FOIA request was made in anticipation of bringing legal action

> The merits or validity of the particular content at issue is not the appropriate inquiry
in determining whether or not the anti-SLAPP statute applies. The merits of the claims
become relevant only at the second step of the anti-SLAPP analysis, when plaintiff must
present evidence showing a reasonable probability of success on his claims. Mann v. Quality
Old Time Service, Inc., 120 Cal. App. 4th 90, 105 (2004).

! In order to maintain subject matter jurisdiction over the declaratory action filed by
Jacobsen, the Court must find that there is an actual controversy. See, e.g., Fina Research,
S.A. v. Baroid Ltd., 141 F.3d 1479, 1481 (Fed. Cir. 1998). First, the patentee must make an
explicit threat or take other action that creates a reasonable apprehension on the part of the
declaratory glaintiff that it will face an infringement suit. Super Sack Mfg. Corp. v. Chase
Packaging Corp., 57 F.3d 1054, 1058 (Fed. Cir. 1995). Second, there must be present
activity that could constitute infringement or concrete steps taken with the intent to conduct
such activity. /d. Jacobsen’s contention that any lawsuit filed by Defendants could not have
been “seriously and in good faith” contemplated because such a lawsuit would have been
meritless, not only contradicts statements in his complaint which form the basis for subject
matter jurisdiction over his lawsuit, but is inapposite. Whether Defendants would have
prevailed on any potential lawsuit is irrelevant with regard to the question whether both
Jacobsen and Detendants contemplated that such a lawsuit may have been imminent.

11
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against Jacobsen and/or JMRI for possibly infringing activities, Defendants have therefore met
their threshold burden of demonstrating that the challenged cause of action is one ‘arising from’
protected activity. See, e.g., Cotati, 29 Cal. 4th at 76.

2. Plaintiff Cannot Meet His Burden of Demonstrating a Probability of
Prevailing on the Merits.

Once Defendants have reached the threshold showing, the burden shifts to Jacobsen to
establish a probability of prevailing at trial. See id. This Court has dismissed the cause of
action for libel for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. Because the Court
has determined that the cause of action should be dismissed as a matter of law, Jacobsen cannot
meet his burden of demonstrating a likelihood of prevailing on the merits. See Dove Audio, 47
Cal. App. 4th at 784-85 (holding that the court did not err in granting a special motion to strike
under section 425.16 on causes of action absolutely barred by the litigation privilege). Because
Defendants have met their threshold burden of demonstrating that the specific allegations for
the cause of action for libel arises from protected activity and Jacobsen cannot make a prima
facie case of likelihood of prevailing on the merits, the Court GRANTS Defendants’ special
motions to strike the seventh cause of action for libel.’

3. Reasonable Attorney’s Fees and Costs.

A “prevailing defendant on a special motion to strike shall be entitled to recover his or
her attorney’s fees and costs.” Cal. Code Civil Proc. § 425.16(c).* The prevailing party bears
the burden of submitting detailed time records justifying the hours claimed to have been

expended. Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles, 796 F.2d 1205, 1210 (9th Cir. 1986). As a party

s Because count five against Defendant Russell has been dismissed against him due to
lack of personal jurisdiction and the motion to strike is granted as to Defendant Russell on
the liberclaim, the Court need not address whether the FOIA request allegations in the
Section 17200 claim are merely incidental or are the principal thrust or gravamen of the
claim and therefore worthy of protection under Section 425.16. See Peregrine Funding, Inc.
v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP, 133 Cal. App. 4th 658, 672 (2005).

* An award of attorney’s fees to a prevailing arg' on a special motion to strike is
mandatory. Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c); Pfe{[fgr enice Properties v. Bernard, 101
Cal. App. 4th 211, 215 (2002) (citing Ketchum v. Moses, 24 Cal. 4th 1122, 1131 (2001)).
The Court clearly has jurisdiction over Plaintiff in order to compel him to pay reasonable
attorney’s fees incurred by Defendants who have prevailed on their special motions to strike.

12
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seeking fees and costs, a defendant “bear[s] the burden of establishing entitlement to an award
and documenting the appropriate hours expended and hourly rates. To that end, the court may
require defendants to produce records sufficient to provide a proper basis for determining how
much time was spent on particular claims.” ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson, 93 Cal. App. 4th
993, 1020 (2001) (citations omitted; emphasis added). According to Civil Local Rule 54-6(b),
unless otherwise ordered, a motion for attorney’s fees must be supported by a declaration
containing, among other things, a statement of the services rendered together with a summary of
the time spent by each person. Depending on the circumstances, the Court may require
production of an abstract of or the contemporary time records for inspection, including in
camera inspection, as the Judge deems appropriate. Civ. L. R. 54-6(b)(2).

An award of attorney’s fees must be reasonable, and adequately compensate Defendants
for the expense of responding to a baseless claim. See Metabolife, 213 F. Supp. 2d at 1221-22.
The Court has broad discretion to determine the reasonable amount of attorney’s fees and costs
and must have substantial evidence to support the fee award. Jd. at. 1222. However, the
prevailing party is only entitled to recover fees and costs related to the motion to strike, not to
the whole suit or other motions. Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. The Chronicle Publishing Co., 39
Cal. App. 4th 1379, 1383 (1996).

In this matter, Defendants Katzer and KAM declare that they have incurred $20,782.58,
inclusive of $450.68 in expenses as a result of researching, filing and arguing the anti-SLAPP
special motion to strike. (Declaration of R. Scott Jerger in support of his motion for attorney’s
fees (“Jerger Decl.”), § 3.) Counsel explains that he spent a total of 59.8 hours preparing the
motion papers related to the special motion to strike. (/d., §4(a)-(c).) He also contends that he
spent a total of 28.4 hours preparing for and attending the court hearing on the special motion
and further alleges that such time was spent exclusively on this motion, and not the other
pending motions or the case management conference. (/d., § 4(d); Defendants Katzer and
KAM’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Objections at 2.) The Court finds this additional court attendance
estimate to be excessive and reduces the estimate for time spent on the hearing of the special

motion to 4 hours. Therefore, the Court awards fees to counsel for Katzer and KAM in the

13
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amount of $14,036 (for 63.8 hours at an hourly rate of $220). The Court also awards costs in
the amount of $450.68. Therefore, the total amount owing to Katzer and KAM is $14,486.68.

Additionally, Defendant Russell declares that he has incurred a total of $43,491.25 in
attorney’s fees as a result of researching, filing and arguing the anti-SLAPP special motion to
strike. (Declaration of David M. Zeff in support of award of attorney’s fees (“Zeff Decl.”), § 6;
Defendant Russell’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Objection at 5.) This estimate includes 84.55 hours of
time at a rate of $235 per hour for Mr. Moore’s services and 67.35 hours at a rate of $300 per
hour for Mr. Zeff’s services, plus an additional 4.2 hours billed by Mr. Moore and an additional
8.1 hours billed by Mr. Zeff in connection with reviewing Plaintiff’s objections and researching
and drafting a reply. (Zeff Decl., 41 2, 5; Reply at 5; Declaration of David M. Zeff in reply to
objections, 1 4, 5.) Mr. Zeff also explains that he includes some, but not all, of the time he and
Mr. Moore spent on the motion to dismiss because some of the substantive issues in the special
motion to strike overlap. The Court finds this unpersuasive as the motion to dismiss was a
stand-alone motion and only fees incurred due to the filing of the special motion to strike are
recoverable. See Lafayette Morehouse, Inc., 39 Cal. App. 4th at 1383. The Court also finds it
unreasonable that two attorneys, billing at comparable rates, were necessary to complete the
same tasks it took a single attorney to complete for Defendants Katzer and KAM. Therefore,
the Court will only take into consideration the fees incurred by Mr. Zeff and reduce that amount
by twenty-five percent because the Court cannot award fees for time incurred on unrelated

motions. Therefore, the total amount owing to Defendant Russell is $16,976.25 (75.45 hours

reduced by 25% at an hourly rate of $300).
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Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Defendants alleged that Plaintiff infringed multiple
Katzer patents. Ex. A at 1 (*KAMIND Associates, Inc. is a small software vendor that has patents
being infringed by the JMRI project sponsored by the Lab.”) (emphasis added). Defendants have
repeatedly represented to this Court that they had a good faith belief when they filed the FOIA
request that Plaintiff was infringing multiple patents. Declaration of Matthew Katzer in Support of
Special Motion to Strike [Docket #13] § 5 (“...infringing KAM’s patents.”), 9 7 (“...infringement
of KAM's patents.”); Defendants” Matthew Katzer and KAMIND Associates, Inc. Special Motion
to Strike Plaintiff’s Libel Claim under Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 425.16 [Docket #29] at 5, I. 7 (“KAM
believes that certain JMRI software infringes on> KAM patents.”), at 8, Il. 21-22 (“...to alert the
DOE that the JMRI project was infringing on KAM patents.”).

After Defendants filed their motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction,
Plaintiff, through his counsel, sought the identity of the Katzer patents that Plaintiff is alleged to
have infringed. Defense counsel denied that Defendants had alleged infringement of multiple
patents, and stated the FOIA request only alleged infringement of the ‘329 patent. Cf. Ex. A at I.
Plaintiff files this motion to seek from Defendants and/or their intellectual property counsel, Kevin
Russell, the identity of the Katzer patents which Defendants alleged in their FOIA request to the
U.S. Department of Energy that Plaintiff infringed.'

IL Argument

Because Plaintiff bears the burden of demonstrating a case or controversy exists, he needs
to take limited early discovery. Plaintiff initially pled declaratory judgment of non-infringement,
invalidity, and unenforceability of claim 1 of the ‘329 patent because Defendants had specified that
patent only and made general allegations of patent infringement as to other Katzer patents. In the
normal course of discovery, Plaintiff would have sought information about the other Katzer patents
and then could seek leave to amend the complaint, if necessary. Because Defendants seek to
dismiss the declaratory judgment causes of action for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, Plaintiff

needs this information before discovery opens. A party may seek early discovery by court order.

! Plaintiff deferred filing this motion while the parties were in a cooling off period after the Feb.
13, 2008 settlement conference, in the hope that the parties might come to terms and settle the case.
Settlement talks ended last Friday.

-2-
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See Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(d). Parties have used early discovery when seeking information to
oppose a motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction. E.g., Invitrogen Corp. v. Pres. &
Fellows of Harvard College, No. 07-cv-0878-JLS (S.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2007) at *3. Defendants here
challenge jurisdiction, in particular subject matter jurisdiction, which Plaintiff must establish.
Thus, early discovery is appropriate.

A party seeking early discovery must show good cause. “Good cause may be found where
the need for expedited discovery, in consideration of the administration of justice, outweighs the
prejudice to the responding party.” Semitool, Inc. v. Tokyo Electron Am., 208 F.R.D. 273, 276
(N.D. Cal. 2003). Good cause exists here, because Plaintiff needs the information to oppose
Defendants’ motion, and because the limited request should pose no burden on Defendants, as
explained below. Furthermore, if Defendants, after years of alleging patent infringement against
Plaintiff, identify no other patent that Plaintiff purportedly infringes, this admission will put a
significant part of the case to rest, facilitate case management, and may result in an earlier
settlement of the case.

Plaintiff needs expedited discovery. In charging Plaintiff with infringement of multiple
Katzer patents in their FOIA request and representing to this Court that Plaintiff has infringed
multiple patents, Defendants imply they will bring multiple claims against Plaintiff. The identity
of the Katzer patents is relevant to the Plaintiff’s opposition to Defendants’ motion to dismiss. If
Defendants assert multiple patents, the declaratory judgment cause of action of inequitable conduct
during the prosecution of the ‘329 patent will not be moot because inequitable conduct during the
prosecution of the ‘329 patent may infect the other patents. Nilssen v. Osram Sylvania, Inc., 504
F.3d 1223, 1230 (Fed. Cir. 2007). Also, the declaratory judgment causes of action for non-
infringement and invalidity can be amended to include these other Katzer patents. Thus, Plaintiff
is entitled to find out what Katzer patents he allegedly infringes so he can use that information in
his opposition to Defendants’ motion to dismiss.

The discovery does not prejudice Defendants. The limited nature of this discovery should
pose no burden. As noted earlier, they have repeatedly represented that they had a good faith belief

that Plaintiff infringed multiple Katzer patents. In order to have that good faith belief, they must

B
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have conducted an infringement analysis. See V_iew_Eﬂg:g’_llﬁ._!._B_OmﬁC—\_/i_sm_sxs_-;_lmg 208
F.3d 981, 986-87 (Fed. Cir. 2000); Judin v. United States, 110 F.3d 780, 784 (Fed. Cir. 1997).
Thus, they should know which Katzer patents they believe Plaintiff infringed.

Thus, Plaintiff has shown good cause exists for early discovery. He needs it to oppose
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. The discovery should pose
no burden on Defendants. Plaintiff asks the Court to grant his motion for limited early discovery,

and to stay briefing on Defendants’ Motion in the interim as requested in a separate administrative
motion, filed concurrently.

III. Conclusion

Plaintiff respectfully asks the Court to grant his motion for early limited discovery.

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: February 25, 2008
By /s/
Victoria K. Hall, Esq. (SBN 240702)
LAW OFFICE OF VICTORIA K. HALL
3 Bethesda Metro Suite 700
Bethesda MD 20814

Telephone: 301-280-5925
Facsimile: 240-536-9142

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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